Cable and Electrical goods  -   0.00%  -   0.00%

Food & Personal Care Products  3,693,800 8.10%  651,640 0.91%

Banks  5,000,000 10.40%  10,000,000 14.02%

Mutual Fund  141,177 0.29%  34,629,047 48.57%

Power Generation & Distribution  -   0.00%  476,120 0.67%

Modarabas  1,175,018 2.44%  1,029,592 1.44%

Technology & Communication  5,454,500 11.35%  862,650 1.21%

Glass & Creamics  -   0.00%  233,100 0.33%

Miscellaneous  3,879,720 8.07%  3,176,831 4.46%

 48,054,185 100.00%  71,303,836 100.00%

Rupees %

June 30, 2025

Rupees %

June 30, 2024

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarizes Modaraba's equity price risk as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 and shows the effects
of a hypothetical 10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end reporting dates. The
selected hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios.
Indeed, results could be worse because of the nature of markets and the aforementioned concentrations
existing in Modaraba's investment portfolio.

Fair value Hypothetical
price change

Estimated FV
after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in profit
/ (loss) before tax

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
OCI

June 30, 2025 Rupees 57,938,638 10% increase  63,732,557  1,440,624  4,353,245

10% decrease  52,144,819  (1,440,624)  (4,353,245)

June 30, 2024 Rupees 75,111,007 10% increase  82,622,108  3,359,190  4,151,911

10% decrease  67,599,906  (3,359,190)  (4,151,911)

FIRST AL-NOOR MODARABA

ANNUAL REPORT 202572

36 TRANSACTIONS ENTERED INTO AND BALANCES HELD WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise of  Management Company, directors and their close relatives. Details of transactions
with related parties, other than those disclosed elsewhere in these condensed interim financial statements, are as
follows:

June 30,
2025

June 30,
2024

-------------- Rupees --------------

Transactions during the year ended

Management fee - payment during the year ended  -   -

Management fee - charge for the year  -   -

Aggregate amount of remuneration charged in these financial